Total 1,253,338$ 1,222,050$  1,315,668$   1,174,119$

Investment Performance Summary

2018 2017 2018 2017

Dana-Farber Portfolio -6.5% 3.1% 10.0% 12.6%
Investment Committee Custom Benchmark* -6.2% 2.9% 8.0% 11.4%
S&P 500 -13.5% 6.6% 17.9% 18.6%

As Of As Of

As Of As Of

* The custom benchmark is a weighted index return developed for the Institute at the request of the Investment Committee
assuming Committee-determined target percentages in the different asset classes (e.g., U.S. equity, non-U.S. equity, fixed
income, etc.) and the index return used for each asset class is a broad market benchmark selected by the Committee, (e.g. S&P
500 for U.S. Equities). The exact composition of the custom benchmark shifts over time as the Committee revises the target
allocation percentages and selects different benchmarks for each asset class. It was adjusted in January 2016 and December
2018.

December 31 September 30

 * Alternative investments include investments in private equity funds, partnerships, limited liability companies and other funds,
which generally have reduced liquidity.

December 31 September 30

7

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.
Capitalization for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Long-Term Debt
Series K Bonds 70,893$   75,195$   75,087$   79,198$
Series L Bonds 184,074   184,042   184,066   184,033
Series M Bonds 50,333   50,280   50,319   50,266
Series N Bonds 275,439   276,969   275,826   277,342
South Shore lease obligation 14,306   15,182   14,529   15,393
Milford lease obligation 7,418   8,000   7,579   7,921
Total Long-Term Debt 602,463   609,668   607,406   614,153

Unrestricted Net Assets 908,695   776,652   846,458   725,850
Total Capitalization 1,511,158$   1,386,320$   1,453,864$ 1,340,003$

Total Long-Term Debt as a
Percent of Total Capitalization 39.9% 44.0% 41.8% 45.8%

September 30December 31
As Of As Of

8

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.

Days Cash on Hand for the Obligated Group
(Dollars in Thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Total Unrestricted Cash Position 1 1,099,831$   908,431$  1,075,895  879,509$
Average Daily Expenses 2 4,559   4,002   4,311   3,897
Days Cash On-Hand 241   227   250   226

Actual and Maximum Debt Service for the Obligated Group
(Dollars in Thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Income Available for Debt Service 188,592   116,221   185,772   106,457
Actual Historical Annual Debt Service 30,446   35,913   29,835   39,515
Actual Historical Debt Service Coverage Ratio 6.19   3.24   6.23   2.69

Income Available for Debt Service 188,592   116,221   185,772   106,457
Pro Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service 1 37,346   36,229   36,977   35,711
Pro Forma Maximum Debt Service Coverage Ratio 5.05   3.21   5.02   2.98

1 Maximum Annual Debt Service represents the highest total debt service on all long-term indebtedness, which is projected
to occur in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2027.  The debt service requirement for $150,000 of long-term
indebtedness that is covered by interest rate swap agreements is calculated in accordance with the terms of Master Trust
Indenture.  The Assumed Rate used to calculate debt service for the Series L variable rate bonds is 2.43% and 1.62% for
September 30, 2018 and 2017 and 2.65% and 1.72% for December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.  The Assumed Rate
used to calculate debt service for the variable rate capital lease that expires in 2030 is 5.35% and 3.49% for September 30,